

No. 19-755

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT C. STEINER, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Utah*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS MICHAEL S. KNOLL AND
DONALD T. WILLIAMSON, AND THE KOGOD TAX
POLICY CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Donald T. Williamson
KOGOD SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
4400 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016

*Counsel for the Kogod Tax
Policy Center*

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	I
Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	3
Argument	6
I. The decision under review conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i>	6
II. The issues presented in this case are of utmost importance.....	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	passim
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	passim
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	17
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	8
<i>DIRECTV v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 364 P3d 1036 (Utah 2015)	13
<i>Edelman v. New York State Department of Taxation and Finance</i> , 162 A.d.3d 575 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	4
<i>First Marblehead Corp. v. Massachusetts Comm. of Revenue</i> , 136 S. Ct. 317 (2015)	20
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	6

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	9, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Northwest States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	3, 14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	7
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 909 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	9
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	17
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	7
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl.3.....	9
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. §§ 901-909	16
Utah Code § 59-10-1003(1).	12

IV

Other Authorities

Jennifer Cass, *New York Can't Ignore Wynne Forever*, 91 State Tax Notes 571 (2019) 4

Michael C. Dorf, *Dicta and Article III*, 142 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1997 (1994) 19

Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, *How the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Should Decide First Marblehead*, 78 State Tax Notes 921 (2015). 11

Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, *New York's Unconstitutional Tax Residence Rule*, 85 State Tax Notes 707 (2017)..... 4

Michael Knoll & Ruth Mason, *The Economic Foundation of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 309 (2017). 15

Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, *Why the Supreme Court Should Grant Cert in Steiner v. Utah* (Feb. 2020) (forthcoming in Tax Notes), <<https://bit.ly/2tbUB1w>> 4, 7, 10, 11

Kathleen K. Wright, *The Decision in Wynne and the Impact on the States*, 83 State Tax Notes 187 (2017) 18
